

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

October 18, 2023
Tamarah Holmes, Ph.D.
Director 10
Office of Broadband
Department of Housing and Community Development
600 East Main Street, Suite 300
Richmond, VA 23219

Dear Dr. Holmes:

I am providing this Application Notice to notify the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development that **Fairfax County Government** may submit an application for the FY2024 Virginia Telecommunications Initiative (VATI).

Fairfax County Government intends to submit an application to build fiber and wireless broadband in unserved locations in Fairfax County, particularly in Alexandria, to achieve universal when combined with other projects.

Evan L. Braff will be our main point of contact for the purposes of the application process, and can be reached at:

12000 Government Center Pkwy Fairfax VA 22035 United States evan.braff@fairfaxcounty.gov

Fairfax County understands that this VATI Application Notice is required in order to submit an application for the 2024 Virginia Telecommunications Initiative and that this notice is not binding the entity represented by the undersigned, Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

—A1DĚ59492ED741A...
Gregory Scott

Director of Information Technology
Fairfax County Government